marketing activities, etc.), respectively).

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 10 –

The Directors (including the independent non-executive Directors) consider that the

terms of the Subscription Agreement are fair and reasonable and the transactions

contemplated under the Subscription Agreement are on normal commercial terms and in

the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company had not conducted any equity fund raising activities in the past twelve

months immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date.

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Based on public filings, the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest

Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately after Completion (assuming that there will be no

further changes in the total number of Shares in issue, save for the issue and allotment of

the Subscription Shares, between the Latest Practicable Date and prior to Completion) are

as follows:

Name of Shareholders

As at the Latest Practicable

Date

Immediately after

Completion

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Skipper Investment Limited

(Note 1) 213,924,952 29.34 213,924,952 23.47

Other Directors (Note 2) 151,178,040 20.73 151,178,040 16.59

Subscriber — — 182,259,893 20.00

Public Shareholders 364,032,580 49.93 364,032,580 39.94

Total 729,135,572 100.00 911,395,465 100.00

Notes:

1. Each of Power Joy (Cayman) Limited (as the controlling shareholder of Skipper Investment

Limited), CITIC Capital China Partners II L.P. (as the sole shareholder of Power Joy (Cayman)

Limited), CCP II GP, Ltd. (as the general partner of CITIC Capital China Partners II L.P.), CCP

LTD (as the general partner of CCP II GP, Ltd. and as the shareholder of CCP II Advisory Ltd.),

CITIC Capital Partners Limited (as the sole shareholder of CCP LTD), CITIC Capital Holdings

Limited and CP Management Holdings Limited (which hold 51% and 49% shareholding of CITIC

Capital Partners Limited, respectively) and Mr. ZHANG Yichen (as the sole shareholder of CP